

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOVE TERMINAL PARTNERS, L.P., and
VIRGINIA AEROSPACE, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ROGER J. MARZULLA
NANCIE G. MARZULLA
MARZULLA LAW, LLC
1150 Connecticut Ave., NW
Suite 1050
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 822-6760

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
MICHAEL FRANCUS
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioners

February 11, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual Background	4
1. Love Field and the Wright Amendment.....	4
2. Petitioners’ Leasehold and Investment	8
3. The Lemmon Avenue Terminal.....	10
4. The Five-Party Agreement and the Wright Amendment Reform Act.....	11
B. Procedural Background.....	13
1. The Court of Federal Claims	14
2. The Federal Circuit’s Opinion	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. The Federal Circuit’s Novel Rule That Nothing Of Value Is Taken If The Property Is Not Turning A Profit At The Time Of The Taking Is A Radical Departure From Settled Precedent	21

II. The Federal Circuit’s Novel Rule That Anticipated Regulatory Changes Are Irrelevant To Fair Market Value Is Equally Divorced From Settled Precedent	27
III. The Decision Below Has Far-Reaching Consequences For Property Owners.....	32
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , No. 16-2776 (May 7, 2018)	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, <i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , No. 16-2776 (Sept. 12, 2018)	App-30
Appendix C	
Opinion and Order, United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , No. 08-536L (April 19, 2016)	App-32
Appendix D	
Opinion and Order, United States Court of Federal Claims, <i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P. v. United States</i> , No. 08-536L (Feb. 11, 2011)	App-156

Appendix E

Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	App-326
Wright Amendment Reform Act of 2006, Pub. Law 109-352, 120 Stat. 2011.....	App-326

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co.</i> <i>v. United States,</i> 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	22, 28
<i>Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 202 F.3d 788 (5th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. United States,</i> 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	1
<i>Kirby Forest Indus. v. United States,</i> 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	21
<i>Love Terminal Partners, L.P.</i> <i>v. City of Dallas,</i> 527 F. Supp. 2d 538 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	14
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	3, 23, 24
<i>Olson v. United States,</i> 292 U.S. 246 (1934).....	21
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City,</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	15
<i>Sekhar v. United States,</i> 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. TVA</i> <i>v. 1.72 Acres of Land in Tenn.,</i> 821 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>United States v. 174.12 Acres of Land,</i> <i>More or Less, in Pierce Cty.,</i> 671 F.2d 313 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>United States v. 33.92356 Acres of Land,</i> 585 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009)	29

<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Monroe & Pike Ctys.,</i> 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	22
<i>United States v. 69.1 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Platt Springs Twp.,</i> 942 F.2d 290 (4th Cir. 1991).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. 8.41 Acres of Land, More or Less, Situated in Orange Cty.,</i> 680 F.2d 388 (1982)	26
<i>United States v. Fuller,</i> 409 U.S. 488 (1973).....	30
<i>United States v. Miller,</i> 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	18, 22, 28
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith,</i> 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	29
Statutes	
Airline Deregulation Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-504, 92 Stat. 1705	5
An Act to Amend the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, Pub. L. 96-192, 94 Stat. 35 (1980)	6
Pub. L. No. 105-66, 111 Stat. 1425 (1997)	7
Wright Amendment Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 109-352, 120 Stat. 2011 (2006)	13
Other Authorities	
James S. Burling, <i>Ten Years After—The Roberts Court and Property Rights</i> , SX015 ALI-CLE 915 (2016).....	33

Int'l Air Transp. Ass'n, *The Impact of
September 11 2001 on Aviation* (2011),
<https://bit.ly/2GzZ5mO> 11

Sheryl Jean, *Delta cites potential losses if it
loses rights at Dallas Love Field*, Dallas
News (Sept. 29, 2015),
<https://bit.ly/2WMzQ6m> 32
